

Effect of Soil Applied Humic Acid and Foliar Applied Zinc on the Growth and Yield of Wheat

¹Shahabuddin Soomro, ²Abdul Ghaffar Khoso, ³Farrukh Asghar, ⁴Enayat Aziz, ⁵Mansab Khan, ⁶Ameer Uddin, ⁷Khalil Asghar

¹Department of Agronomy, Sindh Agriculture University, (SAU) Tando Jam, 70060, Pakistan

^{2,3,5}Department of Entomology, Sindh Agriculture University, (SAU) Tando Jam, 70060, Pakistan

E-mail address: ¹khoso05@hotmail.com (Corresponding author)

⁴Deputy Director (Ext), Agriculture Department Lasbela, Uthal, 90150, Pakistan

⁶Horticulturist Agriculture Research, Agriculture Research Institute, (ARI) Awaran, 89300, Pakistan

⁷Department of Plant Breeding and Genetics, Balochistan Agriculture College, (BAC), Quetta, 87300, Pakistan

Abstract: A field study was carried out on the effect of soil-applied Humic acid and Foliar applied zinc on the growth and yield of wheat (variety SKD¹) at the experimental fields of Agriculture Chemistry (Soils) Section, Agriculture Research Institute, Tando Jam during 2013-2014. Observations on Plant height (cm), Tillers plant⁻¹, Spike length (cm), Grains spike⁻¹, Grain weight plant⁻¹ (g), Seed index (1000 grains weight, g), Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹) and Grain yield (kg⁻¹) were recorded. The results revealed significant ($P < 0.05$) effect of various levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar application of zinc on all the growth and grain yield traits of wheat. The crop supplied with a higher humic acid level of 8.00 kg ha⁻¹ resulted in 97.69 cm plant height, 5.82 tillers plant⁻¹, 11.11 cm spike length, 40.00 grains spike⁻¹, 24.81 g grain weight plant⁻¹, 38.40 g seed index, 9860.30 kg biological yield ha⁻¹ and 4838.80 kg grain yield ha⁻¹. The decrease in humic acid upto 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ resulted in 95.57 cm plant height, 5.69 tillers plant⁻¹, 10.87 cm spike length, 39.25 grains spike⁻¹, 24.34 g grain weight plant⁻¹, 37.68 g seed index, 9652.70 kg biological yield ha⁻¹ and 4747.80 kg grain yield ha⁻¹. The crop under control (no humic acid application) resulted in the lowest values for all the traits studied. The effect of foliar applied zinc indicated that the crop sprayed with Zn at higher concentration of 0.4% resulted in 97.29 cm plant height, 5.79 tillers plant⁻¹, 11.06 cm spike length, 39.81 grains spike⁻¹, 24.69 g grain weight plant⁻¹, 38.22 g seed index, 9820.00 kg biological yield ha⁻¹ and 4815.70 kg grain yield ha⁻¹. The crop sprayed with Zn at a lower concentration of 0.2% and control Zn, resulted in lower values for all the growth and yield traits. It was concluded that the differences in the grain weight plant⁻¹ and grain yield ha⁻¹ between the soil applied humic acid level of 6.00 kg and 8.00 kg ha⁻¹ were non-significant, suggesting that 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid would be optimum for wheat variety SKD¹. On the other hand, the values for grain yield and its contributing traits under higher foliar applied Zn concentration (0.3%) were markedly higher than the crop performance under lower Zn concentration and control. Hence, it is suggestible that for achieving economically higher grain yield in wheat variety SKD¹, the crop may be supplied with 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid through the soil, and foliar application of Zn at 0.3% concentration may be ensured in addition to the recommended dose of NPK fertilizers.

Keywords: Soil; humic acid; foliar applied; zinc, growth, yield, wheat.

1. INTRODUCTION

Wheat, *Triticum aestivum* L. is a staple food of billions of people in the world, belongs to the family Gramineae; and other cultivated species of this family are; *Triticum durum*, *Triticum monococcum*, *Triticum dicocum*, and *Triticum spelta*. *Triticum aestivum* is a hexaploid species that is the most widely cultivated in the world ([21] and [8]). Wheat is used to making flour for leavened, flat, and steamed breads, and most of the baked foods; for fermentation to make beer and alcohol [29]. High adaptation of this plant, as well as its diverse consumption in human nutrition, leads to the present as the most important cereal in the world [8]. In Pakistan, wheat is averagely used for about 60 percent of the daily diet of a common man with average per capita consumption of 125 kg [14]. Pakistan is among top ten wheat producing countries of the world, but the average yield of the wheat is much lower than their potential yield. On the other hand, wheat requirements of the country are increasing due to the rapid increase in population. Wheat yields in the country are 2787 kg ha⁻¹ (2012-2013) as against 4762 kg ha⁻¹ in China,

the world average is 3086 kg ha⁻¹, 3018 kg ha⁻¹ in the USA and 2801 kg ha⁻¹ in India. The area under wheat cultivation in Pakistan, during 2012-13 was 8693 thousand hectares, showing an increase of 0.5 percent over last year's area of 8650 thousand hectares. The production of 24.231 million tons was achieved during 2012-13 showing 3.20 percent increase over the preceding year; while the yield was 2787 kg ha⁻¹ showing 2.7 percent increase over the last years yield ha⁻¹. This positive trend in the area, grain production and yield per hectare was mainly associated with the timely sowing of wheat and favourable climatic factors [10]. Among the various factors responsible for the low yield of the wheat crop in the country, poor fertility status of the soils and improper crop management practices are of primary importance. Production of wheat can be increased either by bringing more area under cultivation or by increasing its yield per unit area. Under the present situation, it is not possible to increase its area under cultivation due to other competing crops and restricted supply of irrigation water. Therefore, the only alternative left for increasing wheat production in the country is to obtain higher yields per unit

area [9]. Humic substances are component of humus and widely distributed over earth surface [32]. Humic substances are major components of organic matter, often constituting 60 to 70% of the total organic matter. Humic substances are classified into three categories like humic acid, fulvic acid and humic [27]. The manifold effect of humic substances on the plant, shown both in the external medium, and in the biochemical processes occurring in the plant, has been well demonstrated [11]. There is a growing interest in the use of organic materials as fertilizers or soil amendments [12]. Its direct effect on plant growth has been attributed to the increase in chlorophyll content, the acceleration of the respiration process, hormonal growth responses, increasing penetration in plant membranes or a combination of these processes [11], [6], while [16] reported that humates enhanced nutrient uptake, improve soil structure, and increase crop yields. Humic acid increases the soil ability to hold more nutrients and moisture for the plant to utilize which improves the efficiency of fertilizers. The stimulatory effects of humic substances have been directly correlated with enhanced uptake of macronutrients, such as nitrogen, phosphorus, sulfur and micronutrients, that is, Fe, Zn, Cu and Mn [30]. Seed germination and seedling growth is stimulated by humic substances [2]. [24] revealed that addition of 0.5 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid with 60-45-30 kg ha⁻¹ NPK produced 26 % significantly (P < 0.05) higher yield of 6.0 Mg ha⁻¹ than the 0.5 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid + 0.0 kg ha⁻¹ NPK. Soil N and P concentrations increased significantly (P < 0.05) with NPK but non-significantly with humic acid treatments over control. The addition of 0.5 and 1.0 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid at 0.0 kg ha⁻¹ NPK and 60-45-30 kg ha⁻¹ NPK levels of NPK improved N and P accumulations by wheat plants significantly (P < 0.05). Zn is classified as a micronutrient and if the deficiency of Zn is severe, the symptoms may last throughout the entire season. The deficiency of Zn is characterized by the development of broad bands of striped tissue on each side of the midrib of the leaf. These stripes begin on the part of the leaf closest to the stalk and appear first on the upper part of the plant [3]. Zn deficient plant also appears to be stunted. Almost 50 percent of the world soils used for cereal production is Zn deficient [29]; as a result, approximately two billion people suffer from Zn deficiency all over the world [4]. Foliar application of zinc, copper, and boron along with straight soil applied NPK maximizes net return to the growers [22]; while [25] applied various concentrations of different organic, inorganic and biofertilizer solutions in foliar method and reported enhanced crop growth and yield. A significant increase was recorded in the number of spikes m⁻², grains spike⁻¹, a thousand grains weight, biological yield and grain yield of wheat for foliar application of zinc and boron as compared to control treatments [1]. Keeping in view the facts stated above the study was carried out to investigate the effect of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied zinc on the growth and yield of wheat under agro-ecological conditions of

Tandojam with the these objectives: To evaluate the effect of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied zinc on the growth and yield of wheat and To identify optimum level of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied zinc for maximum growth and yield of wheat.

2. MATERIALS AND METHODS

The present study was carried out at the Soil Chemistry Section, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam during Rabi 2011-12. The experiment was laid out in a three replicated randomized complete block design (Factorial), having net plot size 5.7 x 5.0m (28.5m²). Humic acid and Zn was applied as per treatments whereas all other agronomic practices were adopted as per recommendation of Agronomy section, Agriculture Research Institute, Tandojam. The treatment details are as follows:

2.1 Treatments = Two factors (A and B)

Factor-A = (Soil applied Humic acid levels) = 03

HA₁ = HA @ 0.0 kg ha⁻¹

HA₂ = HA @ 6.0 kg ha⁻¹

HA₃ = HA @ 8.0 kg ha⁻¹

Factor-B = (Foliar applied Zn levels) = 03

Zn₁ = Zn @ 0.0%

Zn₂ = Zn @ 0.2%

Zn₃ = Zn @ 0.4%

2.2 Land preparation

The land was prepared by two dry plowings followed by precision land leveling. After soaking doze, when soil reaches proper moisture level, two plowings with cultivator plow was done to achieve the fine seedbed.

2.3 Sowing time and method

The seed of wheat variety SKD-I at recommended rate of 125 kg ha⁻¹ was sown throughout the experiment using single row hand drill on 30th Nov., 2011, maintaining distance of 22.5cm between rows.

2.4 Fertilizer application

Nitrogen, Phosphorus and Potassium at recommended rate of 168-84-60 Kg ha⁻¹ was applied in the form of Urea, DAP and SOP, respectively. All P and K, and 1/3rd of N were applied at sowing time and remaining N in two equal splits at 1st irrigation and 2nd irrigation, respectively.

2.5 Irrigation application

The first irrigation was applied at the crown root initiation stage. The subsequently irrigations were applied as and when needed until the crop reaches physiological maturity. In all 4-5 irrigations were applied.

2.6 Weeding

The weeds was controlled by applying combined mixture of narrow leaf and broad leaf post-emergence herbicides (Puma Super 75 EW @ 0.625 L ha⁻¹ + Logran Extra 64 WDG @ 125 g ha⁻¹; one spray at 25 DAS)

2.7 Crop harvesting and threshing

At maturity five plants from each treatment of all replications was selected at random for harvest. These plants

were harvested by cutting at soil level with sharp sickle. The ear heads was separated from straw, placed in separate paper bags and oven-dried for 24 hrs at 78°C. Threshing was done by hands.

2.8 Observations recorded

1. Plant height (cm)
2. Tillers plant⁻¹
3. Spike length (cm)
4. Grains spike⁻¹
5. Grain weight plant⁻¹ (g)
6. Seed index (1000 grain weight, g)
7. Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹)
8. Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹)

2.9 Methodology for recording observations

2.9.1 Plant height (cm): The plant height (cm) was recorded from five selected plants, taken randomly from each treatment at the time of harvest.

2.9.2 Tillers plant⁻¹: The tillers plant⁻¹ was recorded from each treatment from the labeled plants at random in all the replications and average was worked out.

2.9.3 Grains spike⁻¹: The grains spike⁻¹ was recorded from five selected plants, taken randomly from each treatment.

2.9.4 Grain weight plant⁻¹ (g): The grain weight plant⁻¹ (g) was noted from five selected plants, taken randomly from each treatment.

2.9.5 Seed index (1000 grains weight, g): The seed index (1000 grain weight, g) was recorded by counting and weighing 1000 seeds from each treatment after threshing.

2.9.6 Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹): The biological yield obtained from each treatment was calculated as yield kg ha⁻¹ using the following formula:

$$\text{Biological yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{Biological yield plot}^{-1} \text{ (kg) x area ha}^{-1} \text{ (m}^2\text{)}}{\text{Area of plot (m}^2\text{)}}$$

2.9.7 Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹): The grain yield obtained from each treatment was calculated as yield kg ha⁻¹ using the following formula:

$$\text{Grain yield (kg ha}^{-1}\text{)} = \frac{\text{Grain yield plot}^{-1} \text{ (kg) x area ha}^{-1} \text{ (m}^2\text{)}}{\text{Area of plot (m}^2\text{)}}$$

2.10 Statistical analysis

The data on the above characters was collected and subjected to ANOVA technique using MSTAT-C statistical package. The LSD test was applied to determine means superiority, where necessary (Russel and Eisensmith, 1983).

2.11 Layout plan of the experiment

Experimental Design = Randomized Complete Block Design (Factorial)

Replication = 4

Net Plot size = 5.7 × 5m (28.5 m²)

Treatments = Two factor (A and B)

Factor-A (Soil applied Humic acid levels) = 03

HA₁ = HA @ 0.0 kg ha⁻¹

HA₂ = HA @ 6.0 kg ha⁻¹

HA₃ = HA @ 8.0 kg ha⁻¹

Factor-B (Foliar applied Zn levels) = 03

Zn₁ = Zn @ 0.0%

Zn₂ = Zn @ 0.2%

Zn₃ = Zn @ 0.4%

Treatments Combination

T₁ = HA₁ + Zn₁ T₂ = HA₁ + Zn₂ T₃ = HA₁ + Zn₃

T₄ = HA₂ + Zn₁ T₅ = HA₂ + Zn₂ T₆ = HA₂ + Zn₃

T₇ = HA₃ + Zn₁ T₈ = HA₃ + Zn₂ T₉ = HA₃ + Zn₃

3. RESULTS

Generally it is thought that our soils are deficient of major macronutrients, but recent studies have showed that these soils are also inadequate in essentially needed micronutrients. Hence, the present study aimed at examining the effect of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied zinc on the growth and yield of wheat. The wheat variety SKD-1 was supplied with different levels of soil applied humic acid (HA₁=HA @ 0.0 kg ha⁻¹, HA₂=HA @ 6.0 kg ha⁻¹ and HA₃=HA @ 8.0 kg ha⁻¹) and Foliar applied Zn (Zn₁=Zn @ 0.0%, Zn₂=Zn @ 0.2% and Zn₃=Zn @ 0.4%). The data were collected on plant height, tillers plant⁻¹, spike length, grains spike⁻¹, grain weight plant⁻¹, seed index, biological yield ha⁻¹ and grain yield ha⁻¹ (Tables 1-8) and the data were analysed (Appendix I-VIII) to assess the treatment significance, and accordingly the results are described in the following paragraphs:

3.1 Plant height (cm)

The effect of various levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied Zn on plant height of wheat was investigated (Table-1) and according to the statistical analysis (Appendix-I), there was significant (P<0.05) impact of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied zinc levels as well as their interaction on plant height of wheat. The crop supplied with humic acid through soil @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ resulted in maximum plant height of 97.69 cm) and height of the plants reduced to 95.57 cm with decreasing humic acid to 6 kg ha⁻¹, while the minimum plant height of 85.68 cm was observed in wheat crop left untreated of humic acid (control). The effect of foliar applied zinc indicated that the maximum plant height of 97.29 cm was witnessed when wheat crop was sprayed with zn 0.4% Zn; and with reduced Zn level (0.2%), the plant height markedly decreased (92.39 cm); while the minimum plant height of 89.26 cm was witnessed in crop left untreated of foliar zinc. Apparently it looks that with soil applied humic acid, the soil organic matter is improved; while with foliar applied Zn, the plants recovered from soil zinc deficiency and grew taller than control. The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) resulted in maximum plant height of 104.68 cm, and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) minimized the plant height (82.81 cm). There was a linear significant (P<0.05) effect both of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied zinc levels on plant height, which proved the necessity of improving soil organic matter through different soil amendments such as humic acid application and foliar application of Zn not only ensures the prompt supply of zinc to leaves, but also helps plant to fight water stress.

Table- 1. Plant height (cm) of wheat variety SKD-1 as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid & foliar application of zinc

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	0%(Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0 kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	82.81	85.71	88.52	85.68 c
Humic Acid @ 6.0 kg ha ⁻¹	92.40	95.63	98.68	95.57 b
Humic Acid @ 8.0 kg ha ⁻¹	92.58	95.82	104.68	97.69 a
Mean	89.26 c	92.39 b	97.29 a	-

Means followed by common letter are significantly different at 5% probability level

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	0.6444	0.6444	1.1161
LSD 0.05	1.3660	1.3660	2.3660
LSD 0.01	1.8821	1.8821	3.2598

3.2 Tillers plant⁻¹

The results in relation to number of tillers plant⁻¹ of wheat variety SKD-1 as influenced by soil application of humic acid and foliar application of Zn are presented in Table-2. The analysis of variance (Appendix-II) suggested that there was significant (P<0.05) effect of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied zinc levels as well as their interaction on tillers plant⁻¹ of wheat. The application of humic acid through soil @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ produced maximum number of tillers plant⁻¹ (5.82), and tillering was adversely affected (5.69) with decreasing humic acid (6 kg ha⁻¹); while the lowest tillers plant⁻¹ (5.10) was found in control plots. Foliar application of zinc showed that the maximum tillers plant⁻¹ (5.79) were noted in crop sprayed with Zn 0.4% Zn; and at reduced Zn level (0.2%), the tillers plant⁻¹ decreased considerably (5.50); while the lowest tillers plant⁻¹ (5.32) were witnessed in control crop. The results lead to assume that the experimental soil was low in organic matter and with application of humic acid, the soil organic matter and other soil properties were improved and hence positive impact on the tillering capacity. Similarly, foliar application of zinc simply fulfilled the plant zinc needs readily and protected the plants from water stress happen time to time; and hence positive effects on the tillering capacity resulted. The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) resulted in maximum tillers plant⁻¹ (6.23), and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) resulted in lowest tillers plant⁻¹ (4.94). The statistical analysis suggested a linear positive effect of each increased level of humic acid and zinc applications, that reflects the need of a regular application of humic acid through soil and foliar application of zinc to ensure the success in achieving the desired tillering capacity in wheat variety SKD-1.

Table -2. Tillers plant⁻¹ of wheat variety SKD-1 as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid & foliar application of zinc

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	0%(Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0 kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	4.94	5.10	5.27	5.10 c
Humic Acid @ 6.0 kg ha ⁻¹	5.51	5.69	5.87	5.69 b
Humic Acid @ 8.0 kg ha ⁻¹	5.52	5.71	6.23	5.82 a
Mean	5.32 c	5.50 b	5.79 a	-

Means followed by common letter are significantly different at 5% probability level

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	0.0373	0.0373	0.0645
LSD 0.05	0.0790	0.0790	0.1368
LSD 0.01	0.1088	0.1088	0.1885

3.3 Spike length (cm)

The data in regards to spike length of wheat variety SKD-1 as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied Zn are shown in Table-3. The analysis of variance (Appendix-III) demonstrated significant (P<0.05) impact of humic acid application through soil, foliar zinc application and their interaction on spike length. It is evident from the results that highest level of soil applied humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ produced maximum spike length (11.11 cm), and with reducing the humic acid level upto 6 kg ha⁻¹, the spike length was decreased to 10.87 cm; while the control plots where humic acid was not applied produced the crop with lowest spike length (9.75 cm). The effect of zinc application indicated that foliar applied zinc at higher level (Zn 0.4%) produced spikes of maximum mean length (11.06 cm); and at reduced Zn level (0.2%) resulted in a decreased spike length (10.51 cm); while the minimum spike length (10.17 cm) was noted in plots where no zinc was applied (control). The results further indicated with application of humic acid through soil, the spike length was improved markedly; while foliar application of zinc also resulted in a positive impact on this plant character. The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) produced maximum spike length (11.90 cm), and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) resulted in lowest spike length (9.44). This indicates that soil applied humic acid improved the organic matter in the soil and activated the soil organisms to utilize the available nutrients more efficiently. On the other hand, foliar applied zinc secure the plants from drought and other stresses related to water as well as provided the required zinc which may be deficient in the experimental soil.

Table- 3. Spike length (cm) of wheat variety SKD-1 as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid & foliar application of zinc

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	0% (Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	9.44	9.75	10.06	9.75 c
Humic Acid @ 6.0kg ha ⁻¹	10.52	10.87	11.22	10.87 b
Humic Acid @ 8.0kg ha ⁻¹	10.54	10.90	11.90	11.11 a
Mean	10.17 c	10.51 b	11.06 a	-

Means followed by common letter are significantly different at 5% probability level

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	0.0872	0.0872	0.1510
LSD 0.05	0.1848	0.1848	0.3201
LSD 0.01	0.4546	0.4546	0.4410

3.4 Grains spike⁻¹

The results in relation to number of grains spike⁻¹ of wheat as influenced by soil application of humic acid and foliar application of Zn are given in Table-4. The analysis of variance (Appendix-IV) indicated that the number of grains

spike⁻¹ was significantly (P<0.05) affected by various levels of soil applied humic acid, foliar applied zinc as well as by interaction between humic acid and zinc application. The soil applied humic acid at highest level of 8 kg ha⁻¹ produced highest number of grains spike⁻¹ (40.00), and grains spike⁻¹ reduced to 39.25 with decreasing humic acid upto 6 kg ha⁻¹; while the minimum grains spike⁻¹ (35.57) were found in control plots. In case of zinc effects on this trait, foliar applied zinc at higher concentration (zn 0.4%) resulted in maximum grains spike⁻¹ (39.81); and grains spike⁻¹ reduced considerably to 37.94 when Zn was applied at 0.2% concentration; while the minimum grains spike⁻¹ (37.07) were noted in control where zinc was not applied. The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) produced maximum grains spike⁻¹ (42.24), and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) resulted in lowest grains spike⁻¹ (35.40). The results clearly indicates that there was a linear improvement in grains spike⁻¹ with each increase in the humic acid and zinc levels, which suggests that experimental soil needed such amendments to optimize fertility. However, foliar application of zinc impacted the crop in positive direction and hence improved grains spike⁻¹. The results further indicated that interactive effect of soil applied humic acid and foliar application of zinc was significant (P<0.05) and it is assumed that with humic acid application, the efficiency of foliar zinc application was markedly increased.

Table -4. Grain spike⁻¹ of wheat variety SKD⁻¹ as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar application of zinc Means followed by common letter are significantly different at 5% probability level

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	0% (Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	35.40	35.09	36.21	35.57 c
Humic Acid @ 6.0 kg ha ⁻¹	37.88	39.48	40.38	39.25 b
Humic Acid @ 8.0 kg ha ⁻¹	37.93	39.24	42.24	40.00 a
Mean	37.07 c	37.94 b	39.81 a	-

Means followed by common letter are significantly different at 5% probability level

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	0.3577	0.3577	0.6195
LSD 0.05	0.7582	0.7582	1.3133
LSD 0.01	1.0447	1.0447	1.8094

3.5 Grain weight plant⁻¹ (g)

The data in regards to grain weight plant⁻¹ of wheat as affected by soil applied humic acid and foliar applied Zn are presented in Table-5. The analysis of variance (Appendix-V) indicated that the grain weight plant⁻¹ was significantly (P<0.05) influenced by various levels of soil applied humic acid, foliar applied zinc and by their interaction. The grain weight plant⁻¹ was highest (24.81 g) when the wheat crop was given 8 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid through soil, and with decrease in humic acid upto 6 kg ha⁻¹, there was a slight (P>0.05) reduction in the grain weight plant⁻¹ (24.34 g); while the minimum grain weight plant⁻¹ (22.05 g) was recorded in control. In case of foliar zinc application, higher concentration (Zn 0.4%) produced maximum grain weight

plant⁻¹ (24.69 g); and grain weight plant⁻¹ decreased to 23.59 g when Zn was applied at 0.2% concentration; while the lowest grain weight plant⁻¹ (22.92 g) was noted in control where zinc was not applied. The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) resulted in maximum grain weight plant⁻¹ (26.57 g), and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) resulted in lowest grain weight plant⁻¹ (21.76). It was observed that that there was consecutive increase in grain weight plant⁻¹ with increase in the humic acid and zinc levels. This guides that soil used in the experiments was not adequate in zinc, low in organic matter; and with soil applied humic acid, the organic matter was improved; while application of foliar Zn resulted in prompt fulfilment of the Zn requirement of the plant. Statistically, the differences in grain weight plant⁻¹ was non-significant between humic acid levels of 6.00 kg and 8.00 kg ha⁻¹, which indicates that 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid would be enough to improve the soil fertility.

Table -5. Grain weight plant⁻¹ (g) of wheat variety SKD⁻¹ as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid & foliar application of zinc

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	% (Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	21.76	21.95	22.45	22.05 b
Humic Acid @ 6.0 kg ha ⁻¹	23.49	24.48	25.04	24.34 a
Humic Acid @ 8.0 kg ha ⁻¹	23.52	24.33	26.57	24.81 a
Mean	22.92 c	23.59 b	24.69 a	-

Values followed by same letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level.

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	0.2596	0.2596	0.4496
LSD 0.05	0.5503	0.5503	0.9531
LSD 0.01	0.7581	0.7581	1.3131

3.6 Seed index (1000, seed weight, g)

The results pertaining to seed index of wheat as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar applied Zn are given in Table-6. The analysis of variance (Appendix-VI) indicated that seed index value was significantly (P<0.05) affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid, foliar applied zinc as well as by their interaction. The results (Table-6) showed that maximum seed index (38.40 g) was recorded in plots given soil applied humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹, while decreasing humic acid level upto 6 kg ha⁻¹, resulted in a decreased seed index of 37.68 g. However, the control plots where humic acid was not applied resulted in lowest seed index (34.14 g). The effect of zinc application indicated that foliar applied zinc at higher level (zn 0.4%) resulted highest seed index (38.22 g); and at reduced Zn level (0.2%) the seed index decreased to 36.52 g; while the lowest seed index (35.59 g) was observed in control (no foliar Zn). The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) produced maximum seed index (41.12 g), and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) resulted in lowest seed index (33.69 g). The application of soil applied humic acid

and foliar Zn showed a remarkable interactive effect on seed index, which guided that these elements remained effective to improve the soil fertility and foliar Zn provided external ; while foliar application of zinc also resulted in a positive impact on this plant character. This indicates that soil applied humic acid improved the organic matter in the soil and activated the soil organisms to utilize the available nutrients more efficiently. On the other hand, foliar applied zinc secured the plants from drought and other stresses related to water as well as provided the required zinc which was probably inadequate in the experimental soil.

Table -6. Seed index (1000 seed weight, g) of wheat variety SKD-1 as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar application of zinc

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	0% (Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	33.99	33.69	34.76	34.14 c
Humic Acid @ 6.0 kg ha ⁻¹	36.37	37.90	38.77	37.68 b
Humic Acid @ 8.0 kg ha ⁻¹	36.42	37.67	41.12	38.40 a
Mean	35.69 c	36.42 b	38.22 a	-

Values followed by same letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level.

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	0.2953	0.2953	0.5115
LSD 0.05	0.6261	0.6261	1.0844
LSD 0.01	0.8626	0.8626	1.4941

3.7 Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹)

The results pertaining to biological yield ha⁻¹ of wheat as influenced by soil applied humic acid and foliar applied Zn are presented in Table-7. The analysis of variance (Appendix-VII) indicated that the biological yield ha⁻¹ was significantly (P<0.05) influenced by various levels of soil applied humic acid, foliar applied zinc and their interactive effect was also significant. The biological yield ha⁻¹ was highest (9860.30 kg) when the wheat crop was supplied with 8 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid through soil, and with decrease in humic acid (6 kg ha⁻¹), the biological yield reduced to 9652.70 kg ha⁻¹; while the lowest biological yield ha⁻¹ (8653.80 kg) was observed in control. In case of foliar zinc application, higher concentration (Zn 0.4%) resulted in highest biological yield ha⁻¹ (9820 kg); and biological yield ha⁻¹ decreased to 9331.10 kg when Zn was applied at 0.2% concentration; while the lowest biological yield ha⁻¹ (9015.60 kg) was noted in control where zinc was not applied. The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) produced highest biological yield ha⁻¹ (10553kg), and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) resulted in minimum biological yield ha⁻¹ (8364kg). This higher biological yield under higher humic acid and zinc levels was mainly associated with increase in plant height, tillers plant⁻¹, spike length, number of grains spike⁻¹ and weight of grains plant⁻¹. There was successive improvement in biological yield with increasing humic acid and zinc levels. It seems that soil under experimental crop was low in organic and Zn deficient;

hence after application of these elements, the soil and crop responded positively with increased biological yield.

Table -7. Biological yield (kg ha⁻¹) of wheat variety SKD⁻¹ as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar application of zinc

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	0% (Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0 kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	8364.00	8657.00	8941.00	8653.80 c
Humic Acid @ 6.0 kg ha ⁻¹	9332.00	9659.00	9967.00	9652.70 b
Humic Acid @ 8.0 kg ha ⁻¹	9351.00	9678.00	10553.00	9860.30 a
Mean	9015.60 c	9331.10 b	9820.00 a	-

Values followed by same letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level.

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	77.010	77.010	133.38
LSD 0.05	163.25	163.25	282.76
LSD 0.01	224.93	224.93	389.59

3.8 Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹)

The grain yield ha⁻¹ in wheat is dependent on a number of its contributing characters. The data in regards to mean grain yield ha⁻¹ of wheat variety SKD-1 as affected by soil applied humic acid and foliar applied Zn are shown in Table-8. The analysis of variance (Appendix-VIII) showed that the effect of different levels of soil applied humic acid, foliar applied zinc and their interaction on grain yield ha⁻¹ was statistically significant (P<0.05). The grain yield ha⁻¹ was maximum (4838.80 kg) when the crop was supplied with highest humic acid level of 8 kg ha⁻¹, and grain yield decreased to 4747.80 kg ha⁻¹ with decreasing humic acid level upto 6 kg ha⁻¹, The lowest grain yield ha⁻¹ (4302.40 kg) was noted in control. In case of Zn application, its higher level (Zn 0.4%) produced significantly highest grain yield ha⁻¹ (4815.70 kg); and grain yield ha⁻¹ decreased to 4601.50 kg when Zn was applied at 0.2% concentration; while the lowest grain yield ha⁻¹ (4471.83 kg) was observed in control where zinc was not applied. The interaction (humic acid @ 8 kg ha⁻¹ × Zn 0.4%) resulted in highest grain yield ha⁻¹ (5181.60 kg), and the interaction (no humic acid × no zinc) resulted in lowest grain yield ha⁻¹ (4244.60 kg). This higher grain yield under higher humic acid and zinc levels was mainly associated with increased plant height, tillers plant⁻¹, spike length, grains spike⁻¹, grain weight spike⁻¹ and seed index value. However, it was observed that the differences in grain yield ha⁻¹ between 6.00 kg and 8.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid were statistically non-significant, suggesting that 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid will be enough to fulfil the crop needs optimally.

Table -8. Grain yield (kg ha⁻¹) of wheat variety SKD⁻¹ as affected by different levels of soil applied humic acid & foliar application of zinc

Treatments	Foliar Zn levels			Mean
	0% (Control)	0.2%	0.4%	
Humic Acid 0 kg ha ⁻¹ (Control)	4282.30	4244.60	4380.40	4302.40 b

Humic Acid @ 6.0 kg ha ⁻¹	4582.60	4775.80	4885.00	4747.80 a
Humic Acid @ 8.0 kg ha ⁻¹	4588.30	4746.40	5181.60	4838.80 a
Mean	4484.40 c	4588.90 b	4815.70 a	-

Values followed by same letters do not differ significantly at 0.05 probability level.

	Humic acid levels (A)	Zinc levels (B)	A x B
S.E.±	56.422	56.422	97.726
LSD 0.05	119.61	119.61	207.17
LSD 0.01	164.80	164.80	285.44

4. DISCUSSION

Recent studies conducted in Pakistan and in other parts of the world indicate that the soils have become deficient of various micronutrients including zinc, while these soils were already poor in organic matter. However, benefits of micronutrients application and humic acid need for improving soil organic matter is gaining acceptance among the farming communities. In the present study, the effect of soil applied humic acid (HA₁=HA @ 0.0 kg ha⁻¹, HA₂=HA @ 6.0 kg ha⁻¹ and HA₃=HA @ 8.0 kg ha⁻¹) and foliar applied zinc (Zn₁=Zn @ 0.0%, Zn₂=Zn @ 0.2% and Zn₃=Zn @ 0.4%) on the growth and yield of wheat was investigated. The present study showed significant (P<0.05) effect of various levels of soil applied humic acid and foliar application of zinc on all the growth and grain yield traits of wheat. The crop supplied with higher humic acid level of 8.00 kg ha⁻¹ resulted in 97.69 cm plant height, 5.82 tillers plant⁻¹, 11.11 cm spike length, 40.00 grains spike⁻¹, 24.81 g grain weight plant⁻¹, 38.40 g seed index, 9860.30 kg biological yield ha⁻¹ and 4838.80 kg grain yield ha⁻¹. The decrease in humic acid upto 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ resulted in 95.57 cm plant height, 5.69 tillers plant⁻¹, 10.87 cm spike length, 39.25 grains spike⁻¹, 24.34 g grain weight plant⁻¹, 37.68 g seed index, 9652.70 kg biological yield ha⁻¹ and 4747.80 kg grain yield ha⁻¹. The crop under control (no humic acid application) resulted in lowest values for all the traits studied. These results are in accordance with those of [31] found that humic acid promoted the bioaccumulation of different nutrient concentrations and soil behaviour and responses are mainly dependant on the humic acid availability in the soil. In another investigation, [17] found that N uptake by the wheat a seedling was enhanced by 22% in the presence of humic acid. [7] reported that application of humic acid caused increase in the soil organic matter and hence improved the soil microbial and micorrizal activity, promoted nutrient uptake, accelerated seed germination, increase crop yields, aided in reducing frost damage. [18] suggested the application of humic acid that is an active ingredient of bio fertilizers and effectively works as a soil enhancer. [13] reported that addition of higher rates of humic acid resulted in improved soil nutrient uptake, shoot biomass, or grain yield when compared with control treatments. These greenhouse results suggest that low commercial humic acid

rates may be insufficient to enhance spring wheat growth; and hence higher humic acid rates would be more beneficial. [19] concluded that humic fertilizers are the only fertilizers which using of them in organic agriculture is allowed and revealed there was a significant difference between examined conditions on seedling length and weight at the 1 percent level and coleoptiles length and number of leaves at the 5 percent level and suggested that application of humic acid based fertilizers resulted in highest values for all the traits in the study. The present study further showed that crop sprayed with Zn at higher concentration of 0.4% resulted in 97.29 cm plant height, 5.79 tillers plant⁻¹, 11.06 cm spike length, 39.81 grains spike⁻¹, 24.69 g grain weight plant⁻¹, 38.22 g seed index, 9820.00 kg biological yield ha⁻¹ and 4815.70 kg grain yield ha⁻¹. The crop sprayed with Zn at lower concentration of 0.2% and control Zn, resulted in lower values for all the growth and yield traits. It was concluded that the differences in grain weight plant⁻¹ and grain yield ha⁻¹ between soil applied humic acid level of 6.00 kg and 8.00 kg ha⁻¹ were non-significant, suggesting that 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid would be optimum for wheat variety SKD-1. On the other hand, the values for grain yield and its contributing traits under higher foliar applied Zn concentration (0.3%) were markedly higher than the crop performance under lower Zn concentration and control. Hence, it is suggestible that for achieving economically higher grain yield in wheat variety SKD-1, the crop may be supplied with 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid through soil, and foliar application of Zn at 0.3% concentration may be ensured in addition to recommended dose of NPK fertilizers. These results are fully supported by [5] who suggested Zn at the rates of 11.2 kg ha⁻¹ for wheat, while in the present experiment 0.3% has proved to be an optimum level. This difference in Zn requirement might be associated with the experimental soil, variety they used as well as environmental factors of the particular region of the studies. However, [15] obtained higher wheat yields from 2kg Zn ha⁻¹ probably these soils would have minor Zn deficiency. [4] recommended application of Zn upto 5 kg along with recommended dose of NPK fertilizers for achieving higher wheat yields in most of the soils in Pakistan. [23] recommended the use of 80 kg ha⁻¹ ZnSO₄ in soil for higher grain yield with high quality in saline condition. [26] suggested that the soil under experiment was deficient in Zn and after its soil application seed yield per hectare increased remarkably, this necessitates the Zn application in wheat fields to improve the Zn content in soil to harvest an improved grain yield of wheat. [20] determined four levels of Zn (0, 40, & 80 kg ha⁻¹) and found that the highest number of grains resulted from the application of 80 kg ZnSO₄ ha⁻¹.

5. CONCLUSIONS

- It was concluded that the differences in grain weight plant⁻¹ and grain yield ha⁻¹ between soil applied humic acid level of 6.00 kg and 8.00 kg ha⁻¹ were non-significant, suggesting that 6.0 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid would be optimum for wheat variety SKD-1.

- Humic acid @ 6.0 kg ha⁻¹ would be optimum for wheat variety SKD-1. On the other hand, the values for grain yield and its contributing traits under higher foliar applied Zn concentration (0.3%) were markedly higher than the crop performance under lower Zn concentration and control.
- Hence, it is suggestible that for achieving economically higher grain yield in wheat variety SKD-1, the crop may be supplied with 6.00 kg ha⁻¹ humic acid through soil, and foliar application of Zn at 0.3% concentration may be ensured in addition to recommended dose of NPK fertilize.

REFERENCES

- [1]Ali, Y.B., Atta, M., Akhter, J., Monneveux, P. & Lateef, Z. (2009). Genetic variability, association and diversity studies in wheat germplasm (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Pak. J. Bot., 40(5): 2087-2097.
- [2]Amal, D.A. (2001). M.Sc. Thesis, Effect of humic acid treatments on growth and development of groundnut under different fertilizer levels. Tamil Nadu Agricultural University, Coimbatore.
- [3]Asad, A. & Rafique, R. (2002a). Identification of micronutrient deficiency of wheat in the Peshawar valley, Pakistan. Communications in Soil Science and Plant Analysis, 33 (3/4) : 349-364.
- [4]Asad, A, Rafique, R. (2000b). Effect of Zinc, Copper, Iron, Manganese and Boron on the yield and yield components of wheat crop in Tehsil Peshawar. Pakistan Journal of Biological Sciences, 3 (10) :1815-1820.
- [5]Brennan, RF. (1992). The effect of zinc fertilizer on take-all and the grain yield of wheat grown on zinc-deficient soils of the Esperance region, Western Australia. Nutrient Cycling in Agroecosystems, 31 (2): 215-219.
- [6]Chen, Y. & Aviad, T. (1990). Effects of humic substances on plant growth. Am Soc. of Agronomy and Soil Sci. Soc. of Am, Madison, WI. p.161-186.
- [7]Fabio, N.M., Anderson, W.N.C., Stewart, R.B., Robinson, B.H., Ghomshei, M.G. & Meech, J.A. (2005). Induced plant uptake and transport of mercury in the presence of sulphur-containing ligands and humic acid. New Phytol. 16 (6) : 445-54.
- [8]Farzi, A. & Bigloo, B.S.M. (2010). Evaluation of genetic diversity of wheat lines by for related traits to drought tolerance. The 11th Iranian Congress of Agronomy Science and Plant Breeding, pp: 155-157.
- [9]GOP. (2011). Economic Survey of Pakistan. 2010-11. Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock, Government of Pakistan, Economic Advisory Wing, Finance Division, Islamabad.
- [10]GOP. (2013). Economic Survey of Pakistan, 2012-2013. Government of Pakistan, Ministry of Food, Agriculture and Livestock, Agriculture & Livestock Division (Economic Wing), Islamabad.
- [11]Jariene, E.H., Danilcenko J., Kulaitiene & Gajewski M. 2008. Effect of fertilizers on oil mustard seeds crude fat, fibre and protein quantity. Agronomy Research. 5 (1): 43-49.
- [12]Jeyabal, A. & Kuppaswamy, G. (2001). Recycling of organic wastes for the production of vermicompost and its response in rice-legume cropping system and soil fertility. European Journal of Agronomy, 15(3):153-170.
- [13]Jonesa, C.A., Jacobsenb, J.S. & Mugaasc, A. (2007). Effect of Low-Rate Commercial Humic Acid on Phosphorus Availability, Micronutrient Uptake, and Spring Wheat Yield. Communication in Soil Science and Plant Analysis, 38 (7/8) : 921-933.
- [14]Khan, A.S. (2003). Genetic model of some economic traits in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.). Asian J. Pl. Sci., 2(17-24):1153-1155.
- [15]Krauze, A. (1996). The effect of zinc application on the yield and grain quality of winter wheat in relation to the rate and method of phosphorus fertilizer application. Zeszyty Problemowe Postepow Nauk Rolniczych. 434(I):185-191.
- [16]MacCarthy, P., Clapp, C.E., Malcolm, R.L. & Bloom, P.R. (2001). Humic substances in soil and crop sciences: selected readings. Am Soc. of Agro. and Soil. Sci. Society. of Amer. Madison, WI.
- [17]Malik, K.A. & Azam, F. (2003). Effect of humic acid on wheat *Triticum aestivum* L. seedling growth. Environmental and Experimental Botany, 25 (3) : 245-252.
- [18]Mart, I. (2007). Fertilizers, Organic Fertilizers, Plant & Agricultural Fertilizer. Agro & Food Business Newsletter, Pp. i-vi.
- [19]Mirzamasoumzadeh, B., Salami, M., Ghalichechi, S. & Rouhi, N. (2012). A comparison study on humic acid fertilizers effect on initial growth stages on four wheat cultivars. Annals of Biological Res., 3 (10):4747-4750.
- [20]Mohammad, R., Pahlavan-Rad, A. & Pessaraki, M. (2009). Response of Wheat Plants to Zinc, Iron, and Manganese Applications and Uptake and Concentration of Zinc, Iron, and Manganese in Wheat Grains. Communication in Soil Sci. & Plant Analysis, 40 (7/8): 1322-1332.
- [21]Moon, D. (2008). In the Russian Steppes: the Introduction of Russian Wheat on the Great Plains of the United States". Journal of Global History, 3:203–225.
- [22]Reisdorph, N.A. & Koster, K. (1999). Progressive loss of desiccation tolerance in germinating pea, *Pisum sativum* seeds. Physiol. Plant., 105: 266-271.
- [23]Seilsepour, M. (2006). Study of Zinc effects on quantitative and qualitative traits of winter wheat in saline soil condition. Biaban (Desert J.), 11(2):17-23.
- [24]Sharif, M. (2002). Effect of lignitic coal derived humic acid on growth yield of wheat and maize in alkaline soil. Ph.D dissertation. Deptt. Soil and Environmental Sciences, NWFP Agriculture University, Peshawar.
- [25]Sharma, J.C. & Chaudhary, S.K. (2007). Vertical distribution of micronutrient actions in relation to soil characteristics in lower shivaliks of Solan district in North-West Himalayas. J. Ind. Soc. Soil Sci., 55: 40-44.

- [26]Sohu, I.A. (2008). Growth and productivity response of wheat to different proportions zinc. *Indus Journal of Plant Sciences*, 5 (1/2) : 45-48.
- [27]Solange, L.M., Rezende, M.O. (2008). A powerful tool to characterize humic acid (HA), *J. Brazil Chemical Society*, 9:24-28.
- [28]Torun, A., Gültekin, I., Kalayci, M., Yilmaz, A. & Eker S. (2001). Effects of zinc fertilization on grain yield and shoot concentrations of zinc, boron, and phosphorus of 25 wheat cultivars grown on a zinc-deficient and boron-toxic soil. *Journal of plant nutrition*, 24 (11): 1817-1829
- [29]Tsenov, N., Atanasova, D., Todorov, I. & Dochev, V. (2008). Environmental effect on common winter wheat productivity, *Proc. of 18th EUCARPIA General Congress*, 9-12 Sept. 2008, Valencia, Spain, pp. 480-484.
- [30]Ulukan, H. (2008). Effect of soil applied humic acid at different sowing times on some yield component in wheat (*Triticum sp.*) hybrids. *International Journal of Botany.*, 4 (21):164-175.
- [31]Xueyuana, G., Xiaorong, W., Zhimanga, G., Lemeib, D. & Yijunb, C. (2001). Effects of humic acid on speciation and bioavailability to wheat of rare earth elements in soil. *Chemical Speciation and Bioavailability*, 13(3) : 83.
- [32]Yigit, F. & Dikilitas, M. (2003). Effect of humic acid application on the root rot disease caused by *Fusarium sp.* on Tomato plants. *J. Plant Path.* 21:L79-L82.